Fund’s NAV may have decreased or increased, respectively,

by approximately 4.4% (December 31, 2022 – 4.3%). In

practice, actual results could differ from this sensitivity

analysis and the difference could be material.

Currency risk (% of NAV)

The table below summarizes the Fund’s net exposure (after

hedging, if any) to currency risk as at:

Currency
June 30

2023
December 31

2022

United States dollar 4.9 4.5
Mexican peso 1.1 1.2
Chinese renminbi 1.0 1.1
South Korean won 1.0 1.0
Indian rupee 0.9 0.9
Malaysian ringgit 0.7 0.7
Thailand baht 0.7 0.8
Polish zloty 0.7 0.7
Brazilian real 0.7 0.8
Indonesian rupiah 0.6 0.6
Singapore dollar 0.5 0.5
Czech koruna 0.5 0.5
New Taiwan dollar 0.5 0.5
South African rand 0.5 0.5
Romanian leu 0.5 0.4
Colombian peso 0.5 0.2
Other currencies 0.8 1.9
Total 16.1 16.8

As at June 30, 2023, if the Canadian dollar had strengthened

or weakened by 5% in relation to the above currencies, with

all other factors kept constant, the Fund’s NAV may have

decreased or increased, respectively, by approximately 0.8%

(December 31, 2022 – 0.8%). In practice, actual results could

differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could

be material.

June 30, 2023

RBC CORE PLUS BOND POOL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – FUND SPECIFIC INFORMATION (unaudited)

Please see the generic notes at the back of the financial statements.

Fair value hierarchy ($000s except % amounts)
(see note 3 in the generic notes)

The following is a summary of the inputs used as of

June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022.

June 30, 2023 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Equities – – – –
Underlying funds 2 988 604 – – 2 988 604
Fixed-income
 and debt securities – – – –
Short-term investments – – – –
Derivatives – assets – 4 817 – 4 817
Derivatives – liabilities – (213) – (213)
Total financial instruments 2 988 604 4 604 – 2 993 208
% of total portfolio 99.8 0.2 – 100.0

December 31, 2022 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Equities – – – –
Underlying funds 2 712 812 – – 2 712 812
Fixed-income
 and debt securities – – – –
Short-term investments – 8 999 – 8 999
Derivatives – assets – 2 387 – 2 387
Derivatives – liabilities – (240) – (240)
Total financial instruments 2 712 812 11 146 – 2 723 958
% of total portfolio 99.6 0.4 – 100.0

For the periods ended June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022,

there were no transfers of financial instruments between

Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3.

Management fees and administration fees
(see note 8 in the generic notes)

Management fees and administration fees of each series of

the Fund are payable to RBC GAM and calculated at the

following annual percentages, before GST/HST, of the daily

NAV of each series of the Fund.

Management fees Administration fees

Series A 0.90% 0.05%
Series F 0.40% 0.05%
Series O n/a* 0.05%

* Series O unitholders pay a negotiated management fee directly to RBC GAM for
 investment-counselling services.

Investments by related parties